and subject to the provisions of Scheme 2003. The remaining life of the Scheme 2012, which will expire on 21 February
2022, is approximately less than 1 year from the date of this report.

Future World Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2020
24

Report of the Directors

The existing scheme mandate limit in respect of the granting of options to subscribe for shares of the Company under the
Scheme 2012 has been refreshed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30 June 2020 (the “2020 AGM”)
which the total number of shares of the Company may be allotted and issued pursuant to the grant or exercises of the
options under the Scheme 2012 shall not be exceed 10% of the shares of the Company in issue as at 30 June 2020.

The movements in share options during the year are listed below:

Number of share options

Grantee Date of grant

Exercise
price per

shares
As at

01.01.2020

Granted
during

the year

Exercised
during

the year

Adjustment
in relation to

 the Share
Consolidatoin

Cancelled
during the

year before
Rights Issue

Adjustment
in relation to

 the Rights
Issue

Cancelled
during the

year after the
Rights Issue

As at
31.12.2020 Exercise period Vesting date

Scheme 2012

Director
Liang Jian 26.03.2019 2.502

(2019: 0.124)
110,000,000 – – (104,500,000) (5,500,000) – – – 26.03.2019 – 25.03.2021 26.03.2020

27.03.2020 0.563 – 124,000,000 – (117,800,000) (6,200,000) – – – 27.03.2020 – 26.03.2022 27.03.2020

Yu Zhenzhong 26.03.2019 2.502
(2019: 0.124)

110,000,000 – – (104,500,000) (5,500,000) – – – 26.03.2019 – 25.03.2021 26.03.2020

27.03.2020 0.563 – 124,000,000 – (117,800,000) (6,200,000) – – – 27.03.2020 – 26.03.2022 27.03.2020

Siu Yun Fat 26.03.2019 2.502
(2019: 0.124)

19,000,000 – – (18,050,000) – (5,338) – 944,662 26.03.2019 – 25.03.2021 26.03.2020

27.03.2020 0.563 – 124,000,000 – (117,800,000) – (34,832) – 6,165,168 27.03.2020– 26.03.2022 27.03.2020

Yu Qingrui 26.03.2019 2.502
(2019: 0.124)

19,000,000 – – (18,050,000) – (5,338) – 944,662 26.03.2019 – 25.03.2021 26.03.2020

27.03.2020 0.563 – 124,000,000 – (117,800,000) – (34,832) – 6,165,168 27.03.2020 – 26.03.2022 27.03.2020

Cai Linzhen 27.03.2020 0.563 – 124,000,000 – (117,800,000) – (34,832) – 6,165,168 27.03.2020 – 26.03.2022 27.03.2020

Employees
In aggregate 26.03.2019 2.502

(2019: 0.124)
20,000,000 – – (19,000,000) – (5,619) – 994,381 26.03.2019 – 25.03.2021 26.03.2020

27.03.2020 0.563 – 454,000,000 – (431,300,000) – (127,531) (16,009,549) 6,562,920 27.03.2020 – 26.03.2022 27.03.2020

Consultants
In aggregate 26.03.2019 2.502

(2019: 0.124)
440,000,000 – – (418,000,000) – (123,596) (19,887,640) 1,988,764 26.03.2019 – 25.03.2021 26.03.2020

06.06.2019 1.605
(2019: 0.0798)

440,000,000 – – (418,000,000) – (123,596) (18,893,258) 2,983,146 06.06.2019 – 05.06.2021 06.06.2020

27.03.2020 0.563 – 174,000,000 (124,000,000) (47,500,000) – (14,045) (2,485,955) – 27.03.2020 – 26.03.2022 27.03.2020

Total 1,158,000,000 1,248,000,000 (124,000,000) (2,167,900,000) (23,400,000) (509,559) (57,276,402) 32,914,039

Notes:

1. The number of the outstanding share option and exercise price had been adjusted as a result of the Share Consolidation and the
Rights Issue during the year ended 31 December 2020.

2. The closing price of the shares immediately before 26 March 2019 was HKD2.02.

The closing price of the shares immediately before 6 June 2019 was HKD1.54.

The closing price of the shares immediately before 27 March 2020 was HKD0.56.

Future World Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2020
25

Report of the Directors

Apart from the above movements, no share options were granted, exercised, lapsed or cancelled under the share option